392
ORIGINAL PAPER
Nagoya J. Med. Sci. 86. 392–406, 2024
doi:10.18999/nagjms.86.3.392
Adenosine triphosphate release inhibitors targeting pannexin1
improve recovery after spinal cord injury
Kazuaki Morishita, Hiroaki Nakashima, Masaaki Machino, Sadayuki Ito, Naoki Segi,
Yuichi Miyairi, Yoshinori Morita and Shiro Imagama

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
We greatly appreciate the Departments of Biochemistry and the Division of Neurogenetics,
Center for Neurological Diseases and Cancer, Nagoya University Graduate School of Medicine
that supported the experiments and investigation of this study.
Nagoya J. Med. Sci. 86. 392–406, 2024 doi:10.18999/nagjms.86.3.392405
ATP release inhibitors and SCI recovery
FUNDING
This research was funded by Fujita Pharmaceutical Co, Ltd. The funder had no role in the
study design, data collection, data analysis, decision to publish or preparation of the manuscript
of this study.
COMPETING INTERESTS
The authors declare that there is no conflict of interest regarding this paper.
REFERENCES
 1 Hawryluk GW, Rowland J, Kwon BK, Fehlings MG. Protection and repair of the injured spinal cord: a
review of completed, ongoing, and planned clinical trials for acute spinal cord injury. Neurosurg Focus.
2008;25(5):E14. doi:10.3171/FOC.2008.25.11.E14.
 2 Gensel JC, Donnelly DJ, Popovich PG. Spinal cord injury therapies in humans: an overview of cur-
rent clinical trials and their potential effects on intrinsic CNS macrophages. Expert Opin Ther Targets.
2011;15(4):505–518. doi:10.1517/14728222.2011.553605.
 3 Borgens RB, Liu-Snyder P. Understanding secondary injury. Q Rev Biol. 2012;87(2):89–127.
doi:10.1086/665457.
 4 Bracken MB, Shepard MJ, Collins WF, et al. A randomized, controlled trial of methylprednisolone or
naloxone in the treatment of acute spinal-cord injury. Results of the second national acute spinal cord
injury study. N Engl J Med. 1990;322(20):1405–1411. doi:10.1056/NEJM199005173222001.
 5 Zhu J, Fu Y, Tu G. Role of Smad3 inhibitor and the pyroptosis pathway in spinal cord injury. Exp Ther
Med. 2020;20(2):1675–1681. doi:10.3892/etm.2020.8832.
 6 Fleming JC, Norenberg MD, Ramsay DA, et al. The cellular inflammatory response in human spinal cords
after injury. Brain. 2006;129(Pt 12):3249–3269. doi:10.1093/brain/awl296.

channel Panx1. J Gen Physiol. 2013;141(5):649–656. doi:10.1085/jgp.201310966.
15 Goncharenko K, Eftekharpour E, Velumian AA, Carlen PL, Fehlings MG. Changes in gap junction expression
and function following ischemic injury of spinal cord white matter. J Neurophysiol. 2014;112(9):2067–2075.
doi:10.1152/jn.00037.2013.
16 Zhou X, Yang Y, Wu L, et al. Brilliant blue G inhibits inflammasome activation and reduces disruption
of blood-spinal cord barrier induced by spinal cord injury in rats. Med Sci Monit. 2019;25:6359–6366.
doi:10.12659/MSM.915865.
17 Roh DH, Yoon SY, Seo HS, et al. Intrathecal injection of carbenoxolone, a gap junction decoupler,
attenuates the induction of below-level neuropathic pain after spinal cord injury in rats. Exp Neurol.
Nagoya J. Med. Sci. 86. 392–406, 2024 doi:10.18999/nagjms.86.3.392406
Kazuaki Morishita et al
2010;224(1):123–132. doi:10.1016/j.expneurol.2010.03.002.
18 Michalski K, Kawate T. Carbenoxolone inhibits Pannexin1 channels through interactions in the first extracel-
lular loop. J Gen Physiol. 2016;147(2):165–174. doi:10.1085/jgp.201511505.
19 Imagama S, Sakamoto K, Tauchi R, et al. Keratan sulfate restricts neural plasticity after spinal cord injury.
J Neurosci. 2011;31(47):17091-17102. doi:10.1523/JNEUROSCI.5120-10.2011.
20 Ma W, Hui H, Pelegrin P, Surprenant A. Pharmacological characterization of pannexin-1 currents expressed
in mammalian cells. J Pharmacol Exp Ther. 2009;328(2):409–418. doi:10.1124/jpet.108.146365.
21 Basso DM, Beattie MS, Bresnahan JC. A sensitive and reliable locomotor rating scale for open field testing
in rats. J Neurotrauma. 1995;12(1):1–21. doi:10.1089/neu.1995.12.1.
22 Basso DM, Beattie MS, Bresnahan JC. Graded histological and locomotor outcomes after spinal cord contu-
sion using the NYU weight-drop device versus transection. Exp Neurol. 1996;139(2):244–256. doi:10.1006/
exnr.1996.0098.
23 Lang BT, Cregg JM, DePaul MA, et al. Modulation of the proteoglycan receptor PTPσ promotes recovery
after spinal cord injury. Nature. 2015;518(7539):404–408. doi:10.1038/nature13974.
24 Poornima V, Madhupriya M, Kootar S, Sujatha G, Kumar A, Bera AK. P2X7 receptor-pannexin 1
hemichannel association: effect of extracellular calcium on membrane permeabilization. J Mol Neurosci.
2012;46(3):585–594. doi:10.1007/s12031-011-9646-8.
25 Pagé N, Warriar N, Govindan MV. 11 beta-hydroxysteroid dehydrogenase activity in human lung cells
and transcription regulation by glucocorticoids. Am J Physiol. 1994;267(4 Pt 1):L464-L474. doi:10.1152/
ajplung.1994.267.4.L464.
26 Orellana JA, Froger N, Ezan P, et al. ATP and glutamate released via astroglial connexin 43 hemichannels
mediate neuronal death through activation of pannexin 1 hemichannels. J Neurochem. 2011;118(5):826–840.
doi:10.1111/j.1471-4159.2011.07210.x.
27 Adamczak S, Dale G, de Rivero Vaccari JP, Bullock MR, Dietrich WD, Keane RW. Inflammasome proteins
in cerebrospinal fluid of brain-injured patients as biomarkers of functional outcome: clinical article. J
Neurosurg. 2012;117(6):1119–1125. doi:10.3171/2012.9.JNS12815.
28 Gulbransen BD, Bashashati M, Hirota SA, et al. Activation of neuronal P2X7 receptor-pannexin-1 mediates
death of enteric neurons during colitis. Nat Med. 2012;18(4):600–604. doi:10.1038/nm.2679.
29 de Rivero Vaccari JP, Lotocki G, Alonso OF, Bramlett HM, Dietrich WD, Keane RW. Therapeutic neutraliza-
tion of the NLRP1 inflammasome reduces the innate immune response and improves histopathology after
traumatic brain injury. J Cereb Blood Flow Metab. 2009;29(7):1251–1261. doi:10.1038/jcbfm.2009.46.
30 Trivedi A, Olivas AD, Noble-Haeusslein LJ. Inflammation and spinal cord injury: infiltrating leukocytes
as determinants of injury and repair processes. Clin Neurosci Res. 2006;6(5):283–292. doi:10.1016/j.
cnr.2006.09.007.
31 Simard JM, Tsymbalyuk O, Ivanov A, et al. Endothelial sulfonylurea receptor 1-regulated NC Ca-
ATP channels mediate progressive hemorrhagic necrosis following spinal cord injury. J Clin Invest.
2007;117(8):2105–2113. doi:10.1172/JCI32041.
32 Kukley M, Barden JA, Steinhäuser C, Jabs R. Distribution of P2X receptors on astrocytes in juvenile rat
hippocampus. Glia. 2001;36(1):11–21. doi:10.1002/glia.1091.
33 Jabs R, Matthias K, Grote A, Grauer M, Seifert G, Steinhäuser C. Lack of P2X receptor mediated currents
in astrocytes and GluR type glial cells of the hippocampal CA1 region. Glia. 2007;55(16):1648–1655.